

A Service of

ZBW

Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre for Economics

Collie, David R.

## Working Paper Maximum-revenue tariffs versus free trade

Cardiff Economics Working Papers, No. E2018/8

**Provided in Cooperation with:** Cardiff Business School, Cardiff University

*Suggested Citation:* Collie, David R. (2018) : Maximum-revenue tariffs versus free trade, Cardiff Economics Working Papers, No. E2018/8, Cardiff University, Cardiff Business School, Cardiff

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/230414

#### Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

### Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



## WWW.ECONSTOR.EU

# **Cardiff Economics Working Papers**



## Working Paper No. E2018/8

## Maximum-Revenue Tariffs versus Free Trade

## David R Collie

## March 2018

ISSN 1749-6010

Cardiff Business School Cardiff University Colum Drive Cardiff CF10 3EU United Kingdom t: +44 (0)29 2087 4000 f: +44 (0)29 2087 4419 business.cardiff.ac.uk

This working paper is produced for discussion purpose only. These working papers are expected to be published in due course, in revised form, and should not be quoted or cited without the author's written permission.

Cardiff Economics Working Papers are available online from:

http://econpapers.repec.org/paper/cdfwpaper/ and

business. cardiff. ac.uk/research/academic-sections/economics/working-papers

Enquiries: EconWP@cardiff.ac.uk

# Maximum-Revenue Tariffs versus Free Trade

David R Collie

Cardiff Business School, Cardiff University

March 2018

### Abstract

Welfare with the maximum-revenue tariff is compared to free-trade welfare under perfect competition in the case of a large country able to affect its terms of trade; under Cournot duopoly with differentiated products; and under Bertrand duopoly with differentiated products. Under perfect competition, assuming linear demand and supply, welfare with the maximum-revenue tariff will be higher than free-trade welfare if the country has sufficient market power. Under Cournot duopoly and Bertrand duopoly, assuming linear demands and constant marginal costs, welfare with the maximum-revenue tariff is always higher than free-trade welfare.

Keywords: Maximum-Revenue Tariff; Free Trade; Perfect Competition; Cournot Oligopoly; Bertrand Oligopoly.

JEL Classification: F11; F12; F13.

### 1. Introduction

A country may set its import tariff to maximise tariff revenue rather than welfare if it does not have alternative sources of government revenue such as an efficient income tax or sales tax system. Obviously, welfare of the country with the maximum-revenue tariff is lower than welfare with the optimum-welfare tariff, but is it possible that welfare with the maximumrevenue tariff is higher than free-trade welfare? This intriguing question will be answered in this note for three cases: under perfect competition with a large country able to influence its terms of trade; under Cournot duopoly with differentiated products; and under Bertrand duopoly with differentiated products. Under perfect competition, assuming linear demand and supply functions, welfare with the maximum-revenue tariff will be shown to higher than freetrade welfare if the country has sufficient market power. Under Cournot duopoly and Bertrand duopoly, assuming linear demands and constant marginal costs, welfare with the maximumrevenue tariff will be shown to be always higher than free-trade welfare.

Under perfect competition, Johnson (1950) showed that the maximum-revenue tariff always exceeds the optimum-welfare tariff whereas Collie (1991) and Clarke and Collie (2006) showed that the optimum-welfare tariff may exceed the maximum revenue tariff under Cournot oligopoly and under Bertrand oligopoly. The latter result is more likely the lower the costs of the home firm relative to the foreign firm and the greater the degree of product substitutability. Assuming that welfare is concave in the tariff, if the optimum-welfare tariff exceeds the maximum-revenue tariff then welfare with the maximum-revenue tariff will be higher than free-trade welfare. If the maximum-revenue tariff exceeds the optimum-welfare tariff, then it is not immediately obvious whether welfare with the maximum-revenue tariff relative to the optimumwelfare tariff then the more likely that welfare with the maximum-revenue tariff will be lower than free-trade welfare. The larger the maximum-revenue tariff relative to the optimumwelfare tariff then the more likely that welfare with the maximum-revenue tariff will be lower than free-trade welfare. The analysis of Collie (1991) and Clarke and Collie (2006) has been extended in a number of directions, see Larue and Gervais (2002), Wang, Lee, and Huang (2012), and Wang and Lee (2012, 2014).

### 2. Perfect Competition with a Large Country

Consider a product produced by a perfectly competitive industry in the home country that also imports the product from the foreign country. Preferences are assumed to be quasilinear so there is no income effect and, for simplicity, demand and supply functions are assumed to be linear. In the home country, demand for imports is:  $D(p_D) = a - bp_D$  where  $p_D$  is the domestic price and the parameters are positive, a, b > 0. The supply of imports from the foreign country is:  $S(p_w) = dp_w - e$  where  $p_w$  is the world price and the parameters are positive, d, e > 0. To ensure that the quantity of imports is positive under free trade, it is assumed that ad - be > 0. Assuming that the foreign country pursues a policy of free trade, if the home country imposes a specific import tariff t then tariff revenue is: R = tX, where X is the quantity of imports, while welfare in the home country is given by the sum of surplus from imports and tariff revenue:  $W = X^2/2b + tX$ . With a specific tariff, the domestic price is equal to the world price plus the tariff,  $p_D = p_w + t$ , and equating demand and supply for imports yields the equilibrium world price and the quantity of imports:

$$p_{W} = \frac{a+e-bt}{b+d} \qquad \qquad X = \frac{ad-be-bdt}{b+d} \tag{1}$$

The import tariff improves the terms of trade of the home country, since  $\partial p_w / \partial t < 0$ , and reduces the quantity of imports, since  $\partial X / \partial t < 0$ . Under free trade, the import tariff is equal to zero, so substituting t = 0 into (1) and then deriving free-trade welfare yields:

$$W^{F} = \frac{\left(ad - be\right)^{2}}{2b\left(b + d\right)^{2}}$$
(2)

If the country sets its import tariff to maximise tariff revenue then the maximumrevenue tariff is obtained by solving:  $\partial R/\partial t = 0$ , which yields  $t^R = (ad - be)/(2bd) > 0$ . Under perfect competition, Johnson (1950) showed that the maximum-revenue tariff is larger than the optimum-welfare tariff. Substituting the maximum-revenue tariff into the expression for welfare yields welfare with the maximum-revenue tariff:

$$W^{R} = \frac{(2b+3d)(ad-be)^{2}}{8bd(b+d)^{2}}$$
(3)

Subtracting welfare under free trade (2) from welfare with the maximum-revenue tariff (3) yields:

$$\Delta W = W^{R} - W^{F} = \frac{(2b-d)(ad-be)^{2}}{8bd(b+d)^{2}}$$
(4)

This is positive if 2b > d, which leads to the following proposition:

**Proposition 1:** Under perfect competition, assuming linear demand and supply functions, welfare with the maximum-revenue tariff is higher than welfare under free trade if 2b > d.

The greater the market power of the home country relative to the foreign country then the more likely that welfare with the maximum-revenue tariff is higher than free-trade welfare. Obviously, if the country is small then welfare with the maximum-revenue tariff must be lower than free-trade welfare as any tariff reduces welfare.

### 3. Cournot Oligopoly with Differentiated Products

Now consider a Cournot duopoly in the home country consisting of a domestic firm and a foreign firm producing differentiated products. The domestic firm has marginal cost  $c_1$  and produces output  $x_1$  for its domestic market, which sells at price  $p_1$ , while the foreign firm has marginal cost  $c_2$  and produces output  $x_2$  for export to the home country, which sells at price  $p_2$ . The home country imposes a specific import tariff t on imports from the foreign country. Preferences of the representative consumer are derived from a quadratic, quasi-linear utility function:

$$U = \alpha \left( x_1 + x_2 \right) - \frac{\beta}{2} \left( x_1^2 + x_2^2 + 2\phi x_1 x_2 \right) + z$$
(5)

where z is consumption of a numeraire good produced by a perfectly-competitive industry using constant returns to scale technology,  $\alpha > c_1$ ,  $\alpha > c_2$ ,  $\beta > 0$  and  $\phi \in [0,1]$  is the degree of product substitutability that is equal to one when products are perfect substitutes and equal to zero when products are independent. Utility maximisation by the consumer yields the inverse demand functions facing the domestic firm and foreign firm, respectively:

$$p_1 = \alpha - \beta (x_1 + \phi x_2) \qquad p_2 = \alpha - \beta (\phi x_1 + x_2) \qquad (6)$$

Hence, the profits of the domestic firm are:  $\pi_1 = (p_1 - c_1)x_1$ , and the profits of the foreign firm are:  $\pi_2 = (p_2 - c_2 - t)x_2$ . The welfare of the home country is the sum of consumer surplus, profits of the domestic firm and tariff revenue:

$$W = \frac{\beta}{2} \left( x_1^2 + x_2^2 + 2\phi x_1 x_2 \right) + \pi_1 + t x_2$$
(7)

It is straightforward to solve for the Cournot equilibrium outputs of the domestic and foreign firms, which yields:

$$x_{1} = \frac{A_{1} + \phi t}{\beta \left(4 - \phi^{2}\right)} \qquad \qquad x_{2} = \frac{A_{2} - 2t}{\beta \left(4 - \phi^{2}\right)}$$
(8)

where  $A_1 \equiv 2(\alpha - c_1) - \phi(\alpha - c_2) > 0$  and  $A_2 \equiv 2(\alpha - c_2) - \phi(\alpha - c_1) > 0$  are both positive if there is an interior solution, where both firms sell positive quantities, under free trade, t = 0. Substituting the Cournot equilibrium outputs into the inverse demand functions yields the prices of the domestic and foreign firms:

$$p_1 = c_1 + \frac{A_1 + \phi t}{4 - \phi^2} \qquad p_2 = c_2 + t + \frac{A_2 - 2t}{4 - \phi^2}$$
(9)

Setting the import tariff equal to zero, t = 0, in (8) and (9) then substituting outputs and prices into the expression for welfare (7) yields free-trade welfare:

$$W^{F} = \frac{3A_{1}^{2} + A_{2}^{2} + 2\phi A_{1}A_{2}}{4\beta \left(4 - \phi^{2}\right)^{2}}$$
(10)

If the country sets its import tariff to maximise tariff revenue then the maximumrevenue tariff is obtained by solving:  $\partial R/\partial t = 0$ , which yields  $t^R = A_2/4 > 0$ . Collie (1991) has shown that the optimum-welfare tariff may exceed the maximum-revenue tariff under Cournot duopoly. Substituting the maximum-revenue tariff into the expression for welfare yields welfare with the maximum-revenue tariff:

$$W^{R} = \frac{20A_{2}^{2} + (12A_{1} + \phi A_{2})(4A_{1} + 3\phi A_{2})}{32\beta(4 - \phi^{2})^{2}}$$
(11)

Subtracting welfare under free trade (10) from welfare with the maximum-revenue tariff (11) yields:

$$\Delta W = W^{R} - W^{F} = A_{2} \frac{8\phi A_{1} + (4 + 3\phi^{2})A_{2}}{32\beta (4 - \phi^{2})^{2}} > 0$$
(12)

This is unambiguously positive, which leads to the following proposition:

**Proposition 2:** Under Cournot duopoly with differentiated products, assuming linear demand and constant marginal cost, welfare with the maximum-revenue tariff is higher than welfare under free trade.

### 4. Bertrand Duopoly with Differentiated Products

Now consider the situation when the two firms in Section 3 compete in prices rather than quantities so that there is a Bertrand duopoly rather than a Cournot duopoly. Inverting the inverse demand functions (6) yields the demand functions facing the domestic and foreign firm:

$$x_{1} = \frac{\alpha(1-\phi) - p_{1} + \phi p_{2}}{\beta(1-\phi^{2})} \qquad \qquad x_{2} = \frac{\alpha(1-\phi) + \phi p_{1} - p_{2}}{\beta(1-\phi^{2})}$$
(13)

It is straightforward to solve for the Bertrand equilibrium prices of the domestic and foreign firms:

$$p_1 = c_1 + \frac{B_1 + \phi t}{\left(4 - \phi^2\right)} \qquad p_2 = c_2 + t + \frac{B_2 - \left(2 - \phi^2\right)t}{\left(4 - \phi^2\right)} \tag{14}$$

where  $B_1 = (2-\phi^2)(\alpha - c_1) - \phi(\alpha - c_2) > 0$  and  $B_2 = (2-\phi^2)(\alpha - c_2) - \phi(\alpha - c_1) > 0$  are both positive if there is an interior solution where both firms sell positive quantities under free trade, t = 0. Substituting the prices into the demand functions (13) yields the sales of the domestic and foreign firms:

$$x_1 = \frac{B_1 + \phi t}{\Delta} \qquad \qquad x_2 = \frac{B_2 - (2 - \phi^2)t}{\Delta}$$
(15)

where  $\Delta = \beta (1-\phi^2)(4-\phi^2) > 0$  is clearly positive. Setting t = 0 in (14) and substituting the sales of the two firms into the expression for welfare (7) yields free-trade welfare:

$$W^{F} = \beta \frac{\left(3 - 2\phi^{2}\right)B_{1}^{2} + 2\phi B_{1}B_{2} + B_{2}^{2}}{\Delta^{2}}$$
(16)

If the country sets its import tariff to maximise tariff revenue then the maximumrevenue tariff is obtained by solving:  $\partial R/\partial t = 0$ , which yields  $t^R = B_2/(2(2-\phi^2)) > 0$ . Clarke and Collie (2006) have shown that the optimum-welfare tariff may exceed the maximumrevenue tariff under Bertrand duopoly. Substituting the maximum-revenue tariff into the expression for welfare yields welfare with the maximum-revenue tariff:

$$W^{R} = \frac{\beta}{8(2-\phi^{2})^{2} \Delta^{2}} \left[ 4(2-\phi^{2})^{2} (3-2\phi^{2}) B_{1}^{2} + 4(2-\phi^{2})(5-3\phi^{2}) B_{1}B_{2} + (20-25\phi^{2}+11\phi^{4}-2\phi^{6}) B_{2}^{2} \right]$$
(17)

Subtracting free-trade welfare (16) from welfare with the maximum-revenue tariff (17) yields:

$$\Delta W = W^{R} - W^{F} = B_{2} \frac{4\phi (2 - \phi^{2})B_{1} + (2(1 - \phi^{2})^{2} + (2 - \phi^{2}))B_{2}}{8(2 - \phi^{2})^{2}(4 - \phi^{2})\Delta} > 0$$
(18)

This is unambiguously positive, which leads to the following proposition:

**Proposition 3:** Under Bertrand duopoly with differentiated products, assuming linear demand and constant marginal cost, welfare with the maximum-revenue tariff is higher than welfare under free trade.

The result under Bertrand duopoly is the same as the result under Cournot duopoly: welfare with the maximum-revenue tariff is always higher than free-trade welfare.

### 5. Conclusions

Under perfect competition, welfare with the maximum-revenue tariff may be higher than free-trade welfare if the country has sufficient market power. Under oligopoly, welfare with the maximum-revenue tariff is always higher than free-trade welfare whether there is Cournot or Bertrand competition. Obviously, this analysis assumes that the foreign country passively pursues a policy of free trade while the home country unilaterally sets a tariff. If the

foreign country retaliates to the tariff set by the home country, then the most likely outcome is

that both countries lose.

### References

- Clarke, Roger, and David R. Collie. 2006. "Optimum-welfare and maximum-revenue tariffs under Bertrand duopoly." *Scottish Journal of Political Economy* 53 (3):398-408. doi: <u>https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1467-9485.2006.00386.x</u>.
- Collie, David. 1991. "Optimum Welfare and Maximum Revenue Tariffs under Oligopoly." Scottish Journal of Political Economy 38 (4):398-401. doi: https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1467-9485.1991.tb00327.x.
- Johnson, Harry G. 1950. "Optimum Welfare and Maximum Revenue Tariffs." *The Review of Economic Studies* 19 (1):28-35. doi: <u>https://doi.org/10.2307/2296268</u>.
- Larue, Bruno, and Jean–Philippe Gervais. 2002. "Welfare–maximizing and revenue– maximizing tariffs with a few domestic firms." *Canadian Journal of Economics/Revue canadienne d'économique* 35 (4):786-804. doi: <u>https://doi.org/10.1111/1540-</u> 5982.00154.
- Wang, Leonard F. S., and Jen-Yao Lee. 2012. "Domestic entry, optimum-welfare and maximum-revenue tariffs." *Research in Economics* 66 (1):106-109. doi: <u>https://doi.org/10.1016/j.rie.2011.07.001</u>.
- Wang, Leonard F. S., and Jen-yao Lee. 2014. "Ranking the optimum tariff and the maximum revenue tariff in vertically related markets." *Research in Economics* 68 (3):222-229. doi: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.rie.2014.03.001.
- Wang, Leonard F. S., Jen-yao Lee, and Chin-shu Huang. 2012. "Maximum-Revenue and Optimum-Welfare Tariffs in International Mixed Duopoly: Does the Order of Firms' Move Matter?" Journal of Industry, Competition and Trade 12 (3):273-283. doi: <u>https://doi.org/10.1007/s10842-011-0099-0</u>.